Vesting Land in the Selwyn Plantation Board

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to subsection (3) of section 171 of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies' Empowering Act 1924 and subsection (2) of section 13 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be vested in the Selwyn Plantation Board, in trust, for plantation purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block II, Leeston Survey District, containing by admeasurement 3 acres and 1 perch, more or less, being Lot 4 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under No. 6040, being part Rural Section 31876, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 449, folio 207 (Canterbury Registry). Subject to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act 1950.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 49135; D.O. 8/52)

Officers Authorized to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that the persons whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto, being officers in the service of the Crown holding the offices stated opposite their names respectively in the said Schedule, are authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927.

SCHEDULE

Lewis Donald Maclachlan, Postmaster, Albury. John Coleman, Accountant, Chief Post Office, Blenheim. Justin Walsh, Postmaster, Hikurangi. Roy Mortimer Green, Postmaster, Piopio. Andrew Saba, Postmaster, Stratford. John Harold Cameron Halliday, Postmaster, Waipukurau. As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 6th day of November 1951.

T. CLIFTON WEBB, Minister of Justice.

Officer Authorized to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that Commander Peter John Knowling, R.N., being an officer in the service of the Crown holding the office of Commanding Officer, H.M.N.Z.S. "Tamaki", is authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 9th day of November 1951.

T. CLIFTON WEBB, Minister of Justice.

Increasing Number of Days on Which Charges May be Made for Admission to the Arawa Park Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section 23 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby increase the number of days which may be prescribed by the Arawa Park Domain Board as days upon which charges may be made, pursuant to section 21 of the said Act, for admission to the domain described in the Schedule hereto, or to any part thereof set apart for a particular purpose, from twenty days to thirty days during the year ending the 31st day of March, 1952.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—ARAWA PARK DOMAIN SECTION 23, Suburbs of Rotorua, situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District : Area, 46 acres 3 roods 17 perches, more or less.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 9th day of November 1951.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/62; D.O. 8/261)

Authorizing the Waimarino County Council to Sell Timber Upon Portion of Ngongi Street, Township of Waitangi, in the County of Waimarino

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

D URSUANT to section 140 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby authorize the Waimarino County Council to sell or contract to sell and remove timber upon portion of Ngongi Street adjoining the northern boundary of Block III, Township of Waitangi, situated in Block XII, Karioi Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 135673, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 7th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 54/45; D.O. 8/29/1)

Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Appointed

Treasury Department, Wellington, 12 November 1951.

T is hereby notified that by Order in Council dated 7 November 1951—

> George Lawn, Esquire, of Wellington, Roy Granville McElroy, Esquire, of Auckland, Thomas Wilfred Perry, Esquire, of Christchurch,

Peter Orr Smellie, Esquire, of Dunedin,

were appointed Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand. S. G. HOLLAND, Minister of Finance.

Member of the Albury Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 5174)

D URSUANT to section 56 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint, on the 2nd day of November 1951 :---

. George William Patterson

to be a member of the Albury Rabbit Board, vice Donald William MacLeod Burnett, resigned.

Dated at Wellington, this 8th day of November 1951. K. J. HOLYOAKE, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 64/1/201)

Member of the Macraes Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 5175)

PURSUANT to section 37 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints Allan Wilfred John Apps,

being a Inspector appointed under Part I of the said Act, to be a member of the Macraes Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington, this 8th day of November 1951.

K. J. HOLYOAKE, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 64/1/240)

The Cargo Control Emergency Regulations 1947—Appointment of Member of Cargo Control Committee for the City of Christchurch and the Port of Lyttelton

PURSUANT to the Cargo Control Emergency Regulations 1947, the Minister of Labour doth hereby appoint Arthur Silvanus Roberts

to be a member of the Cargo Control Committee for the City of Christchurch and the Port of Lyttelton, vice Eugene Purcell, resigned.

Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of November 1951.

W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Labour.

The Cargo Control Emergency Regulations 1947—Appointment of Member of the Cargo Control Committee for the City of Christchurch and the Port of Lyttelton

PURSUANT to the Cargo Control Emergency Regulations 1947, the Minister of Labour doth hereby appoint Dawson Joseph Cunningham

to be a member of the Cargo Control Committee for the City of Christehurch and the Port of Lyttelton, *vice* Raymond Augustus Witbrock, resigned.

Dated at Wellington, this 12th day of November 1951. W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Labour.